

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 JUL -7 AM 11:55
STATE COURT DIVISION
BY Ca

No. 40278-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Mario Charles,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-01228-1

The Honorable Judge Gary R. Tabor

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 4

I. The trial court violated Mr. Charles’s constitutional right to present a defense. 4

II. The evidence was insufficient to convict Mr. Charles of Bail Jumping...... 9

A. Mr. Charles “appeared” within the meaning of the statute. 9

B. The state did not prove that Mr. Charles failed to appear “as required” within the meaning of the statute. ... 11

III. The court’s instructions relieved the state of its burden to prove an essential element of Bail Jumping...... 12

IV. Mr. Charles’s convictions were obtained in violation of his right to a jury trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Article I, Section 21 of the Washington Constitution. 13

V. Mr. Charles was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 13

VI. The SRA, as amended in 2008, violates the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment right to due process and privilege against self-incrimination by shifting the burden of proof at sentencing. 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 324, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	10
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	10, 11

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Coluccio Constr. v. King County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007).....	10
<i>Delyria v. State</i> , 165 Wn.2d 559, 199 P.3d 980 (2009).....	9
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	10
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583, 585 (2010). 4, 5, 6, 8	
<i>State v. Bander</i> , 150 Wn.App. 690, 208 P.3d 1242 (2009)	7
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 86, 809 P.2d 221 (1991)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 137 Wn.App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wn.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....	8, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 4, 5, 13

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.76.170..... 5, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dictionary.com Unabridged, based on the Random House Dictionary,
Random House, Inc. 2010..... 9

ER 401 4, 5, 8

ER 403 7
